respectively assigned to them in those legislation, as the context requires. 

3. Authority and ceiling 

3.1. The shareholders of the Company, while approving this ESOP 2025 by way of special 

resolution dated November 10, 2025 , have authorized the Committee to Grant not 

exceeding 1,83,89,232 (One Crore Eighty-Three Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Two-

Hundred and Thirty-Two Only) Options, being 5% (five percent) of the paid-up share 

capital of the Company as on date of the Board meeting approving the Plan i.e. 25th 

September 2025 (“Option Pool”) to the Option Grantees in one or more tranches, from 

time to time, which in aggregate exercisable into not more than 1,83,89,232 (One Crore 

Eighty-Three Lakh Eighty-Nine Thousand Two-Hundred and Thirty-Two Only) 

Shares of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, fully paid up, with each such 

Option conferring a right upon the Option Grantee to apply for 1 (one) Share of the 

Company in accordance with the terms and conditions as may be decided by the

[...]

ESOP 2025 per Option Grantee per Grant per financial year shall vary depending upon 

the designation and the appraisal/assessment process. However, the aggregate number 

of Options granted to such Option Grantee in any financial year and in aggregate shall 

not exceed 36,77,840 (Thirty-Six Lakh Seventy-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 

and Forty Only) Options at the time of the Grant of the Options under the Plan. 

Provided that prior approval of shareholders of the Company in the general meeting 

by passing special resolution shall be obtained in case the Grant of Options to any 

Eligible Employee, during any 1 (one) financial year, is equal to or exceeding 1% (one